
 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS 

COMMITTEE 
Agenda and Reports 

for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 18 March 2025 

at 7.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 18 March 2025, at 7.30 pm 
 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Elliott (Chair) 

Councillor Noon (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Leave of Absence -  

Councillor Li 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 18/3/2025 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
held 18 February 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 

View public 18 February 2025 Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations    
 
6.   Workshops    
 
 6.1   Traffic Signal Review 4 - 25 
 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   Capital Works Monthly Project Update - February 2025 26 - 37 
 
 7.2   Integrated Transport Strategy - Outcome of Public Engagement (Stage 1) 38 - 215 
 
8.   Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 
9.   Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2),(3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
the Council will consider whether to discuss in confidence the reports contained 
within section 10 of this Agenda. 

 

 

216 - 218 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1070/Printed%20minutes%2018th-Feb-2025%2019.00%20Infrastructure%20and%20Public%20Works%20Committee.pdf?T=1


10.   Confidential Workshop    
 
 10.1 Library Services [S90(3) (b), (d)]  
 
11.   Closure    

 
 



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 18 March 2025 

 

Tuesday, 18 March 2025 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Traffic Signal Review 
 

 

Strategic Alignment - Our Places Presenter: Rebecca Strachan, 
Senior Principal Transport 
Modeller, Stantec 
 

Public 
 

 

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
 

In April 2024, the City of Adelaide engaged Stantec to conduct a review of the operational and design parameters 
of traffic signals within the City of Adelaide. The scope of the project identified that the review: 

‘shall recommend practical and specific policy positions for the organisation to consider adopting. The review 
will focus on improving efficiency, safety, and consistency of operational and design parameters.’ 

This work includes consideration of options to facilitate safer and quicker walking journeys including the 
implementation of Pedestrian Actuated Crossing (PAC) automation and longer pedestrian crossing signal durations 
at key areas, and the implementation of touchless and on-demand pedestrian crossing technologies that was 
requested at the Council meeting in January 2023. 

The purpose of the workshop is to provide Council with an update on Stantec’s preliminary findings and seek 
Council Members’ views on the findings and options to facilitate safer and quicker journeys. 

 

 
KEY QUESTIONS 
1. What are Council Members’ views on the findings and options to facilitate safer and quicker journeys? 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 4

Agenda Item 6.1



City of Adelaide
Traffic Signal Review

Stantec - Rebecca Strachan

Traffic Signal Review

The purpose of this workshop is to present Council Members with information on the 
project and seek their views on the type of recommendations.P

age 5

A
ttachm

ent A



Slide 1

What are Council 
Members’ views on the 
findings and options to 
facilitate safer and 
quicker journeys?

KEY QUESTION

Traffic Signal Review
Key Questions

Traffic Signal Review | March 2025

P
age 6



Slide 2

On 31 January 2023, Council resolved: 

‘That Council: 

1. Requests that Administration investigate and report to Council on the implementation of Pedestrian Actuated 
Crossing (PAC) automation and longer pedestrian crossing signal durations at key areas to facilitate safer and 
quicker walking journeys. 

2. Requests that Administration investigate and report to Council on the implementation of touchless and on-
demand pedestrian crossing technologies to facilitate safer and quicker pedestrian movements.’ 

Further to the Council decision, a broader scope of work was proposed and in April 2024, Stantec was engaged to 
conduct a review of the operational and design parameters of traffic signals within the City of Adelaide. The 
outcome of the review is to recommend practical solutions for the organisation to consider adopting to improve 
efficiency, safety and consistency of design parameters. 

• Reviewing opportunities at traffic signals city wide for safer and quicker pedestrian movements.

• Reviewing the operation for other movements (cyclists/general traffic/buses etc). 

• To inform consultation with DIT and the CoA Integrated Transport Strategy (currently under development).

• To inform future implementation or trials.

Traffic Signal Review
Background

Traffic Signal Review | March 2025

P
age 7



Slide 3

Traffic Signal Review
Strategic Alignment

City Plan 2036 
• ‘Lead the analysis of options for adjustments to north-south through traffic for City Squares, to 
enable
[...]
 2, which requires 
changes to the traffic signal time settings. This has been discussed with the Department for Infrastructure and Transport (DIT) 
and they have provided in principle support to:
 
 Reduce the cycle length where possible, most notably in the midday and off-peak times.
 Increasing the pedestrian walk time setting (green man) to 8 seconds for east-west movements across O’Connell Street 

and 12 seconds for north-south movements parallel to O’Connell Street.
 

Council is working with DIT to implement the changes.

Case Study - Traffic Signal Review
O’Connell Street North Adelaide - Review of Pedestrian Delays

Traffic Signal Review | March 2025

P
age 23



Slide 18

Based on the Council Member feedback:

• Continue to progress the Traffic Signal Review project.

• Present the findings and recommendations of the remaining project scope including the 
outcomes from modelling some sample intersections using transport modelling software to 
demonstrate quantifiable change.

Traffic Signal Review
Next Steps

Traffic Signal Review | March 2025

P
age 24



Slide 1

What are Council 
Members’ views on the 
findings and options to 
facilitate safer and 
quicker journeys?

KEY QUESTION

Traffic Signal Review
Key Questions

Traffic Signal Review | March 2025

P
age 25



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday 18 March 2025 

 

Tuesday, 18 March 2025 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Capital Works Monthly Project Update - 
February 2025 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director City 
Infrastructure  

 
 

This report provides a summary view of the Capital Works Program delivery and financial performance as of 28 
February 2025 including a snapshot of headline projects either complete or in progress, future procurement 
activities and upcoming community consultation and engagement activities. 

The Infrastructure Program will present a monthly report to the Infrastructure & Public Works Committee reflecting 
the previous monthly performance. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL: 
1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for February 2025 as contained within this report and 

Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works Committee 
held on 18 March 2025. 

 
 
 
 

Page 26

Agenda Item 7.1



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday 18 March 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Strategy, Value and Efficiency - Strategic and Capital Projects are delivered on 
time and on budget (target 75%) 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Consultation and / or engagement to various levels as required for the delivery of each 
project has or will be undertaken. 

Resource Projects delivered through a combination of Council resources, contract staff and external 
contractors and suppliers. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation 

This report tracks capital works performance against the 2024/25 Capital Works budget of 
$121.043m. 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Life expectancy of assets varies by asset class. 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Ongoing costs for the maintenance of new and/or renewed assets will be factored into 
future Asset Management and Maintenance Plans, Business Plans and Budgets. 

Other Funding 
Sources 

Projects reported on are primarily funded from Council’s Capital Budget, however various 
State and Federal grant fundi
[...]
d of June 2025. 

Page 36

https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Finternalthenexteditionpeopleexperienceteam.cmail20.com%2Ft%2Fr-l-thjduka-nkdpklhdr-s%2F&data=05%7C02%7CR.Tassone%40cityofadelaide.com.au%7C95b50b26011c498b111108dd5c6bac33%7Cb9a6d01f01a94bfe94b0fc4b553d1976%7C0%7C0%7C638768339747404801%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=wr9ssohNfo1io8HTIRl8WvRWzslBxhWPtirEpRZv84c%3D&reserved=0


 

4 – Capital Works – February 2025 Update 
 

Road Resealing Program  
Renewal 

 

 

 

Following the Christmas break, resealing 
works re-commenced in February, with a 
number of projects undertaken.  

The resurfacing process typically includes: 
1. Profiling out existing road 
2. Deep profiling and replacement base  
3. Road resurfaced   

 

Year to date has seen the resurfacing of 13 
road segments and 2,988 tonnes of 
sustainable asphalt laid.  

 

 

 

 

Page 37



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 18 March 2025 

 

Tuesday, 18 March 2025 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Integrated Transport Strategy - Outcome 
of Public Engagement (Stage 1)  
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Places 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director City 
Infrastructure  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide Council with an update on the Stage 1 Public Engagement prior to the draft 
ITS being presented to the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee on 15 April 2025. 

The City of Adelaide’s Strategic Plan 2024-2028 has an objective to facilitate and activate our places in a safe and 
accessible way for our community.  

An Integrated Transport Strategy (ITS) for the City of Adelaide (CoA) is being developed to replace the Smart 
Move, Transport and Movement Strategy 2012-2022.  

The ITS will provide a clear policy position for transport and movement within CoA with strategic directions, 
policies, network maps and an assessment framework to facilitate effective, evidence-based decision-making and 
ongoing action and evaluation.  

At the 22 October 2024 Council Meeting, Council endorsed the ITS Discussion Papers and Stage 1 Public 
Engagement, which was undertaken from 4 November 2024 to 2 December 2024. 

The stage one community engagement feedback will be incorporated into the development of the draft ITS and 
Network Report that will be presented to Council at its meeting to be held on 15 April 2025 seeking endorsement 
for the draft ITS to be released for stage two community and stakeholder engagement.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 25 March 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Stage 1 Engagement Report as contained within Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held 18 March 2025:     

2. Notes that the draft Integrated Transport Strategy will be presented to the Infrastructure and Public Works 
Committee on 15 April 2025. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 7.2



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 18 March 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 

Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places  

The Integrated Transport Strategy will provide strategic direction to activate our places in a 
safe and accessible way for our community. 

Policy Smart Move Transport and Movement Strategy 2012-2022 will be superseded by the 
Integrated Transport Strategy. 

Consultation 
This report provides a summary of the Stage 1 consultation process and subject to Council 
approval, Stage 2 consultation will invite the community to provide feedback on the Draft 
Integrated Transport Strategy.   

Resource Not as 
[...]
ycling lanes, and safer walkable streets 
what are the main barriers to make this happen and how can we solve this in your opinion? 

Page 113



 

 
 
 
 

Phase 1 Engagement Summary |  Appendix B: Child ‘Better Streets’ Activity Sheet Responses  |  68 

Appendix B: Child ‘Better Streets’ Activity Sheet Responses 
  

Page 114



P
age 115



P
age 116



P
age 117



P
age 118



P
age 119



P
age 120



P
age 121



P
age 122



P
age 123



P
age 124



P
age 125



P
age 126



P
age 127



P
age 128



P
age 129



P
age 130



 

 
 
 
 

Phase 1 Engagement Summary |  Appendix C:  Written Submissions  |  69 

Appendix C:  Written Submissions 

Page 131



 

INTEGRATED TRANSPORT 
STRATEGY STAGE 1  
Community Engagement Written Submission Summary Report 

17 January 2025 

 

Page 132



 

i 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located on the traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and 
emerging. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We 
also extend that respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations. 

 

DOCUMENT PROPERTIES 

Contact for enquiries and proposed changes 

If you have any questions regarding this document or if you have a suggestion for 
improvements, please contact: 

Contact Officer: Penelope Bennett 

Title: Senior Transport Planner 

Program: Infrastructure 

Phone: (08) 8203 7203 

Email: p.bennett@cityofadelaide.com.au 

Record Details 

HPRM Reference: ACC2024/175888 

HPRM Container: 2024/01728 

Version History 

Version Revision 
Date 

Revised By Revision Description 

A 17/01/2025 PB Initial revision 

    

  

Page 133



 

ii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY ................................................................................................................. i 
1. Engagement Overview ........................
[...]
ht, City servicing, waste transport and deliveries  
Challenges  

• Big trucks using N,S,E,W terraces as transport corridors  
• Increased delivery activity and culture  

Opportunities  
• Book times on an app to maximize loading zone usage  
• Waste removal in off peak times  
• Have major, secure drop hubs for deliveries rather than parking in front of every 

building  
 
7. Events, works & transport disruptions  
Challenges  

• unplanned changes – limited & late communication esp re transport disruptions  
• poor signage and worker education  

Opportunities  
• Consider alt routes, large electronic signage with plenty of warning to enable 

transition to alt route  
• Large community communication campaigns re events and altered Tx  
• Have a hotline for people with mobility aids to call re parking and transport options  

  
8. Street space and kerbside management  
Challenges   

• Limited disabled parking options considering expanded use of permit system  
• poor design, congestion, clutter  

Opportunities  
• maximise flat, wide paths for accessibility & use  
• comprehensive plan to incorporate and balance use, and a map for easily accessible 

roads and footpaths -use a star rating for different paths so that for eg wheelchair 
users might opt to go a longer route for better quality amenities  

• Hierarchy of uses excellent  
  

 

Page 214



 

 

 

 

 
  

  

Page 215



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 18 March 2025 

 

Tuesday, 18 March 2025 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer  

 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 
90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this Infrastructure and 
Public Works Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

For the following Workshop seeking consideration in confidence 
10.1 Library Services [section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Item 10.1: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
dated 18 March 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as 
the consideration of Item 10.1 [Library Services] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would 
on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item contains matters that must be considered in confidence as they relate to commercial leases and 
contain information relating on future lease negotiations.  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably provide third parties information that could 
provide an advantage to them in negotiations with Council. It also includes matters that could relate to an 
open tender process for the provision of services.  

Public Interest 

 The Committee is satisfied that in principle the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has been 
outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information relates to commercial lease 
negotiations and open tender processes. 

Page 216

Agenda Item 9



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 18 March 2025 

 

 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Infrastructure 
and Public Works Committee dated 18 March 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting 
to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Library Services] listed in the Agenda, on the 
grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) 
& (d) of the Act.  

 

 

 

Page 217



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 18 March 2025 

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be 

conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded from attendance at a 
meeting if Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to 
receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 83(5) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that 
the following report is submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 10.1 – Libraries Services 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act 

(b) information the disclosure of which— 
(i) could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person 

with whom the council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or to 
prejudice the commercial position of the council; and 

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest 
(d) commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the 

disclosure of which— 
(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the 

person who supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on 
a third party; and 

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 218


	Agenda
	6.1 Traffic Signal Review
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTIONS
	WKSHP - Traffic Signal Review

	7.1 Capital Works Monthly Project Update - February 2025
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Capital Works Monthly Project Update - February 2025

	7.2 Integrated Transport Strategy - Outcome of Public Engagement (Stage 1)
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Integrated Transport Strategy - Outcome of Public Engagement (Stage 1) and Draft Strategy for Public Engagement (Stage 2)
	250304_v3_R1_CoA ITS Phase 1 Engagement Report.pdf
	Phase 1 Engagement Snapshot
	1. Background
	1.1 Project Context
	1.2 Previous Engagement

	2. How We Engaged
	2.1 Purpose of Engagement
	2.2 Engagement Undertaken

	3. What We Heard
	3.1 Community Survey
	3.1.1 Who we heard from
	3.1.2 Walking and Wheeling responses
	3.1.3 Cycling and Cycle Parking responses
	3.1.4 Shared Micromobility responses
	3.1.5 Public Transport responses
	3.1.6 Motor Vehicles responses
	3.1.7 Urban Freight, City Servicing, Waste Transport and Deliveries responses
	3.1.8 Events, Works and Transport Disruptions responses
	3.1.9 Street Space and Kerbside Management responses

	3.2 Youth Survey
	3.2.1 Who we heard from
	3.2.2 Travel to school
	3.2.3 Likes and dislikes
	3.2.4 Safety
	3.2.5 Experience

	3.3 Child "Better Street" Activity Sheet:
	3.4 Collaborative Planning Stakeholder Workshops
	3.4.1 Active Travel
	3.4.2 Future Mobility
	3.4.3 Supporting Business
	3.4.4 City Living
	3.4.5 Events
	3.4.6 Inclusive Transport

	3.5 Community Drop-in Sessions
	3.5.1 Cycling and Cycle Parking
	3.5.2 Events, works, and transport disruption
	3.5.3 Motor vehicles and parking
	3.5.4 Public transport
	3.5.5 Street space and kerbside management
	3.5.6 Urban freight servicing and deliveries
	3.5.7 Shared micromobility
	3.5.8 Walking and wheeling

	3.6 Panel Session
	3.7 Written Submissions

	4. Next Steps
	4.1 Phase 2 Engagement

	Appendix A: Panel Session – Audience Que
[...]
Bike Adelaide.pdf
	20241126-RES-Submission-City of Adelaide Integrated Transport Strategy.pdf
	241202 Walking SA Submission City of Adelaide ITS.pdf
	241202 CoA Transport Strategy Unley BUG.pdf


	250304_v3_R1_CoA ITS Phase 1 Engagement Report


	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 18 March 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 18 March 2025 at 7.57 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 18 March 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Acting Chair)  

Councillors Couros, Giles, Hou, Martin and Dr Siebentritt 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

Councillor Abrahimzadeh. 

Leave of Absence: 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Elliott and Councillors Li and Snape. 

Absent: 

Councillor Davis. 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 18/3/2025 

Moved by Councillor Siebentritt, 
Seconded by Councillor Hou - 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held 18 February 2025, be 
taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 
 
6.1 Traffic Signal Review 

Discussion Facilitators:  

Rebecca Strachan, Senior Principal Transport Modeller, Stantec 
Tom McCready, Director, City Infrastructure, City of Adelaide 
Mark Goudge, Associate Director Infrastructure,  
Simon Davis, Manager Infrastructure Planning 
Shaun Coulls, Manager Commercial & Property Leasing, City of Adelaide 

Precis of Topic:  

To present Council Members with information on the Traffic Signal Review project and seek their views 
on the type of recommendations. 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 18 March 2025 at 7.57 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 18 March 2025 

 

During the discussion: 

• Leave of the meeting was sought to continue the meeting past 8.30 pm. Leave was granted. 

• Quorum was lost, when Councillor Couros left the Colonel Light Room at 8.27 pm. 

• The meeting recommenced, when Councillor Couros re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 8.29 pm. 

 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Capital Works Monthly Project Update - February 2025 

Moved by Councillor Couros, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for February 2025 as contained within this report and 
Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works 
Committee held on 18 March 2025. 

Discussion ensued 
The motion was then put and carried unanimously 

 
7.2 Integrated Transport Strategy - Outcome of Public Engagement (Stage 1) 

Anna Deller-Coombs, Associate Director Engagement Leader, URPS, Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure, Simon Davis, Manager Infrastructure Planning and Shaun Coulls, Manager Commercial & 
Property Leasing,  City of Adelaide, presented the item. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Couros - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Stage 1 Engagement Report as contained within Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held 18 March 2025:     

2. Notes that the draft Integrated Transport Strategy will be presented to the Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee on 15 April 2025. 

Carried unanimously  
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 
9 Exclusion of the Public 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 
90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works 
Committee dated 18 March 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting 
closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Library Services] listed on the Agenda in a 
meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item contains matters that must be considered in confidence as they relate to commercial leases 
and contain information relating on future lease negotiations.  

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 18 March 2025 at 7.57 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 18 March 2025 

 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably provide third parties information that could 
provide an advantage to them in negotiations with Council. It also includes matters that could relate to 
an open tender process for the provision of services.  

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that in principle the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information relates to commercial 
lease negotiations and open tender processes. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee dated 18 March 2025 orders that the public (with the 
exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this 
meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Library 
Services] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and 
matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act.  

Carried 

Members of the public and Corporation staff present not directly involved with Item 10.1, left the Colonel Light 
Room at 8.39 pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 18 March 2025 at 7.57 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 18 March 2025 

 
 
10 Confidential Workshop 
 
10.1 Library Services [S90(3) (b), (d)] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 18 March 2025 at 7.57 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 18 March 2025 

 

The meeting re-opened to the public at 8.49 pm.  

Item 10.1 – Library Services  

Confidentiality Order 

Authorises that in accordance with section 97(1) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
because Item 10.1 [Library Services] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee held on 18 March 2025 was received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant 
to Section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Infrastructure and 
Public Works Committee do order that: 

1. The resolution, the report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this 
meeting and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available 
for public inspection until 31 December 2025.  

2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2024.  

3. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 8.49 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Noon  
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Acting Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


